December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS
During the current year, management identified a number of errors in accordance with the requirements of
International Accounting Standard 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”
endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Correction of the errors mentioned below led to retrospective
adjustments to the comparative figures as of 31 December 2022. This is in addition to some reclassifications.

Arabian Pipes Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

31 December 2023

42

33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

The following table presents the impact on the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2022:

Note

Note

Previously

reported

SR ‘000

Restatements

SR ‘000

Reclassifica-

tions

SR ‘000

Restated

balance

SR ‘000

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, and plant, equipment a, h, j 342,683

(5,503)

(15,369)

321,811

Intangible assets J   -   -  68  68
Right of use assets  b 18,554  5,757   -  24,311

Total non-current assets  361,237  254  (15,301)  346,190
Current assets

Inventory  c, d,h, i   217,551  (31,838)  16,393  202,106
Trade receivables   90,831   -  9,458  100,289
Contract assets  g   -  25,627   -  25,627

Prepaid expenses and other

current assets d 18,748   -  (2,112)  16,636

Cash and its equivalent  77,705   -   -  77,705
Total current assets  404,835  (6,211)  23,739  422,363
Total assets  766,072  (5,957)  8,438  768,553

Liabilities and equity
Equity
Capital  100,000   -   -  100,000
Statutory reserve k 3,119   -  (900)  2,219
Reserve for remeasurement of

employees defined benefit

liabilities

(2,713)   -   -  (2,713)

Retained earnings

a, b, c, d,

e, k 14,638

(13,733)

900

1,805

Total equity  115,044  (13,733)   -  101,311
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities   16,648  7,838  (583)  23,903
Term loans   55,000  (698)   -  54,302
Governmental grants   -  1,326   -  1,326

Employees defined benefits

liabilities

 20,089   -   -  20,089

Total non-current liabilities  91,737  8,466   (583)  99,620
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities - current portion b 791   -  583  1,374
Bank facilities and current

portion of term loan e, f 354,667  (4,115)  (169)  350,383

Governmental grants e   -  3,425   -   3,425

Trade and notes payables  l 103,571   -  6,250  109,821

Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities J, l 96,620   -  2,357  98,977

Zakat   3,642   -   -  3,642
Total current liabilities

 559,291  (690)  9,021  567,622
Total liabilities  651,028  7,776  8,438  667,242
Total equity and liabilities  766,072  (5,957)  8,438  768,553

Arabian Pipes Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

31 December 2023

43

33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

The following table presents the impact on the profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2022:

Note

Previously

reported

SR ‘000

Restatements

SR ‘000

Reclassifi-

cations

SR ‘000

Restated

amount

SR ‘000

Revenue d 531,638  (52,590)  -  479,048

Cost of revenue
a, b, c,

d, k (483,012)

33,879

119

(449,014)

Gross profit  48,626  (18,711)  119  30,034

Expenses

Selling and marketing   (9,203)   -   -  (9,203)
General and administrative k (32,366)   -  (418)  (32,784)
(Provided for) reversal of slow-moving

inventory provision c 3,843

(477)

   -

3,366

Total expenses  (37,726)  (477)  (418)  (38,621)

Profit (loss) from operations

10,900  (19,188)  (299)  (8,587)

Financial charges e, k (18,157)  (1,305)  299  (19,163)
Other income, net e 16,952  1,010   17,962

Profit (loss) before zakat  9,695  (19,483)   -  (9,788)

Zakat   (700)   -   -  (700)

Net profit (loss) for the year  8,995  (19,483)   -  (10,488)

Other comprehensive income:

  Item not to be reclassified to profit

or loss and other comprehensive

income in subsequent periods:

Gain on remeasurement of employees'

defined benefits liabilities

349

   -

   -

349

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR

9,344

(19,483)

   -

(10,139)

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per

share from net profit (loss) for the year

0.89

(1.95)

   -

(1.05)

The following table shows the impact on the statement of cash flows prepared for the year ended 31

December 2022:

Note

Previously

reported

SR ‘000

Restatements

SR ‘000

Restated

amount

SR ‘000

Net cash from (used in)
Operating activities a, b,

c, d, e

(43,530) (7,367) (50,897)
Investment activities (2,140) (356) (2,496)
Financing activities 114,846 7,723 122,569
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  8,529   - 8,529

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  77,705 - 77,705

Arabian Pipes Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

31 December 2023

44

33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

The following table shows the impact on the statement of equity prepared for the year ended 1 January 2022:

 Share capital

SR ‘000

Statutory

reserve

SR ‘000

 Reserve for

remeasurement of

employees defined

benefit liabilities

SR ‘000

Retained

earnings

SR ‘000

Total

SR ‘000

As at 1 January 2022
Previously reported 400,000  120,000  (3,062)  (411,238)  105,700

Restatements (a, b, c, d,

e)   -

   -

   -

5,750

5,750

Restated balance 400,000  120,000  (3,062)  (405,488)  111,450

Restatements:

a) Property, plant and equipment and capital spare parts:

The Company has not recognized depreciation for the critical spare parts reported under property, plant and

equipment during the past years, and therefore depreciation was recalculated based on the useful lives of the

critical spare parts and the Company’s approved policy. These restatements resulted in a decrease in the

balance of property, plant and equipment and retained earnings as of 31 December 2022 of SR 5.5 million,

and an increase in the amount of depreciation for the year ended 31 December 2022 of SR 365 thousand.